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THE USE OF THIS FORM IS REQUIRED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

> INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA
P. O. BOX 1794 — RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23214

Case of ............ Michael P, XXemmosky........occooooee ( EMPLOYER’S FIRST REPORT OF ACCIDENT
File No. (Every question must be answered)
1. Name of Employer .. Yixginia Electric and Power Company. Phone No. 771=3154 ..
2. Address: No. and St. ...P.. Q. Box 26666 City ..Richmond . __ State VA___..__ Zip23261
Employer | 3. Location, if different from mail address ......Qne. James River Plaza
4. Insured by: Name of Company ........Self-Tnsured
5. Nature of business (or article manufactured) ......ERilectxic Utility
: ..Alexandria,
6. (a) Location of plant or place where accident occurred .. V!(.g%:l;eil
State if employer’s premises
“(b) If injured in a mine, did accident occur on surface, underground, shaft, drift or mill
Time 7. (a) Date of Injury ..May. 3. . 1982.. Day of week Monday...... Hour of day .11:45. . A M. ccooveeeeeee. P. ML
and (b) Was injured paid in full for day he was injured? ....yes :
Place 8. Date incapacity began .. May. 4................. LI - L SRR, T P. M. ...
9. Was injured paid in full for day iNCapacity Degan T ... FEE o eeiieceeeseraeersessesesaeeresesasessensasasase e resteaere et e A es eramentes
10. When did you or foreman first know of accident? . Ha}! 3. 1982 i
11. Name of foreman ............. a.a.. C:h:!.les,...:l:. T — ; g
12. Name of Injured r&m&;ﬁgﬁmm) w(ﬁ-m ..............
13. Address: No. and St. ...4104..8...36th..Street .o City ..Arlington........ Stats MR TiPisisiinns
14. Check (/) Married....,, Single..., Widowed...., Widower...., Divorced...., Male.X, Female..., No of Dependent Children....
15. Age ..37...... Did you have on file employment certificate or permit? .. s
Injured 16. (a) Occupation when injured .Network Lineman .. . (b) Was thls h:s or her regular occupahon’ “YES... .
Person In what department regularly employed? ...Construction. ........cou.....
' 17. (a) How long employed by you? 4=14=64in present job? ... ... (b) Piece or time worker .. time (c) Wagea per
hour §....12.27 -
18. (a) No. hours worked per day ...8...... (b) Wages per day §... . (¢) No. days worked per week ...S. ...
(d) Average weekly earnings $490. .&ﬁe) Work week starts on w.. ... and ends on ............. (f) Time shift started
............... AM. .e..... P.M. (g) If board, lodging, fuel or other advantages furnished in addition to wages, give es-
timatad value per day, Week OF TONER ... o wismmmminasinuems soamssom it it samni st it sas s Hansassssstissssmtutbisiins
19. Machine, tool or thing causing injury . . 20. Kind of power, (hand, foot, electrical,
BERRMN, BRE.) i 21 Part of machme on whach acc:dent occurred .. T T
22. (a) Was safety appliance or regula’non provided? ..o pite ¥ (b) Was it in use at ttme’ ....................
Cause 23. Was accident caused by injured's failure to use or observe safety appliance or regulation? ... sssen
of 24. Describe fully how accident occurred, and state what employee was doing when injured ..
Injury | %h&g urned b&ﬁugwing sieel wool to clean. energized mndut:bo:.
25. Name and address of witness ... L. P. Hoynacki, Vepco emplovee .. . T L
26. Nature of injury (describe exact location of amputation or fractures, right or left) ..
e e 3@VEIR DTS _to face, arms and chest area. "
Nature 27. Probable length of disability .......UBKRCMIL.......ccceee.eee. 28. Hu mJured returned to work" ....... § < = RO
of If so, date and hour S : 3 s isessisssss A B TWHEAL WERE'S s renininsisins
Injury 29. At what occupation? : s i e b S e S A RS AR
30. (a) Name and address of physician ...D¥. _Jordan and Dr. Nothwanger. .. .. . .. .
(b) Name and address of hospital ......... Washington Burn Center ...
E:::i 31. Has injured died? ... Y, cicicsisiion sl SRS i TR A0) R0 QAR 0T QBELR . o coinissiisasiiin
Date of this report ... 5=26=B2 ... ... Firm Name ... Virginia Electric.&.Power.Company......... W
Signed by wer. Official Title ... Manager=Claims.
7 |

FORM NO. 3-400M- 12/1/76 ——
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July 21, 1982

Department of Workmen's Compensation
Industrial Commission of Virginia
P. O. Box 1794

Richmond, Virginia 23214

Dear Sir:
In reference to I, C, File No, 105-55-=77, I would

like to request a hearing on my behalf.

I feel that I was unjustly denied compensation for

the injuries and time lost for an on the job accident.

Sincerely,

Michael F. Kremposky




vepco VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23261

August 19, 1982

Alexandria Courthouse
Industrial Commission Courtroom
520 King Street - Suite 204
.Alexandria, Virginia

ATTENTION: Carolyn J. Colville
Deputy Commissioner

Re: |. C. No. 105-55-77
Michael Frank Kremposky vs. Vepco
D/A: May 8, 1982

pear Commissioner Colville:

! In order to bring your file completely up-to-date on this case, | am
pnclosing a copy of Mr. E. J. Wright, Jr.'s letter of June 3, 1982, to
Mr. Kremposky covering our denial of his claim. As you can see from the
etter, our defense in this case will be willful violation of a known

afety rule.

We would also like to notify you that we feel this hearing may take
re than the twenty minutes allocated by your office. Our tentative
lans are for no more than two witnesses on our part, but our past
riences with this type of defense indicates a hearing of probably
onger than twenty minutes.

; Very truly yours,

: 4 \ " A

g \ b 1‘1 f = }_‘ \"'\
Dover Jfljﬁknston, 11

Senior Claim Representative
| Claim Department

Ji11/agd

t MNr. Michael F. Kremposky
closure



VIRGINTIA
IN THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

MICHAEL FRANK KREMPOSKY, Claimant
v. Claim No. 105-55-77 Opinion by COLVILLE
Deputy Commissioner

VEPCC, Employer
- SELF-INSURED - RE 5

Sy Vg

Richard E. Trodden, Esq. 16

4660 Kenmore Avenue, Suite 220
Alexandria, VA 22304

for the claimant

J. Kennerly Davis, Jr., Esqg.

1l James River Plaza

P. 0. Box 26666

Richmond, Va 23261

for the defendant

Hearing before Deputy Commissioner COLVILLE at Alexandrla,
Virginia on August 26, 1982.

This case is before us on application of Michael Frank
Kremposky filed July 29, 1982 alleging an injury by accident arising
wut of and in the course of his employment with VEPCO on May 8, 1982
causing a necessity for medical treatment and a period of total work
incapacity from May 3, 1982 through June 23, 1982.

It is stipulated that the claimant was employed as a network
lineman at an average weekly wage of $490.00, that the claimant sus-
tained burns to his left arm, chest area, neck, and face as a result of
an injury by accident that took place while cleaning an energized
conductor and that the claimant was disabled during the period
alleged.

In compliance with the notice provisions of Rule 4 the
employer defends the case on the ground that the claimant's injury was
due to the willful breach of a .safety rule regulation adopted by the
employer, thereby precluding the awarding of compensation pursuant Tc

the provisions of Section 65.1-3§, Code of Virginia.
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The record reveals that the claiman13 an 18 year employer
of VEPCO noticed that the energized bus bars inside a "network pro-
tector” were dirty and needed to be cleaned. He put on rubber gloves,
removed the insulating barrier between two of the bars and took a
piece of steel wool to wipe the energized bus. Apparently a piece
of the steel wool connected two of the energized bars, approximately
2 inches apart, thereby causing an electrical exfflosion and the result-
ing burns on the claimant's body. *h

¥ The record reveals that during his employmené‘khe claimant
repeatedly signed for and received an "Accident Prevention Manual"
which included Section 423.04 calling for the use of rubber protective
equipment when working around all energized conductors. In the case
at hand the claimant did not use the protective device at issue,
the rubber blanket, to hang over the phases or conductors not being
cleaned thereby isolating the bar being cleaned, which should have pre-
vented any electrical connection and'the -resnlting explosion.

Carlton Utterback, the company safety director testified
that the rules found in the "Accident Prevention Manual" were en-
forced and that when a violation was revealed the employee was
counselled, reprimanded or suspended. The rules were adopted for the
safety of the employees and were brought to the attention of the em-
pioyees through thrice yearly safety meetings. He was unaware of any
time when anemployee failed to use a safety blanket in violation of
the above-mentioned rule and the company failed to act. In the
claimant's case he talked to him at the hospital on May 3 at which
time the claimant stated thaf he had “messed‘up“‘by noé using the
proper equipment. His last comment was apparently later repeated by

the claimant to his foreman, Wesley Chiles.

The claimant testified that he did not feel that he could

have wrapped the blanket around the other :phases.and on the one other
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occasion that he had worked with energized equipment, he had not
used a rubber blanket and did not receive any sort of reprimanc.
Michael Washingfon; a network lineman for 12 years and Mark
Traves, a network lineman for 11 years both testified that they had
observed others working with energized buses without use of a rubber
blanket without receiving any:form“of:peprimand.-~Both. also. testified
agout the difficulties of keeping a rubber blankpt(iq pqsition
contrary to the opinions expressed by Mr. Utterback irﬁ,ﬂr. Chiles both
also knowledgable on the subject who felt that there wérf'no major
difficulties in attaching the blanket to hold it in place..
Section 65.1-38 reads in part as follows:

No compendation shall be allowed for
any injury or geath:

T RY X AN EARX
(4) Due to willful failure or refusal to
use a safety.applicance or pefform a duty
required by statute or the willfull breach
of any rule or regulation adopted by the
employer and approved by the Industrial
Commission and brought prior to the accident
to the knowledge of the employee.
The burden of proof shall be upon him
who claims an exemption or forfeiture under
this section.
Upon a review of this evidence we find that the employer
had adopted a safety rule pertaining to the use of rubber protective
equipment when working around all energized conductors for the pro-
tection of the employees which the claimant violated. We further
find that while the management intended to enforce all of the rules
found in the "Accident Prevention Hanualﬂbthq network lineman freguently
violated the rule without disciplinary action by the employer apparent-
ly out of the belief that a rubber blanket was too unwieldly to

efficiently use. As such, compensation is not barred. [See Bocne v.

Suffolk Chemical Co., 57 0.I.C. 45; Breeden v. Ames & Webb, Inc.,

34 0.I.C. &l0].

Qur award shall enter accordingly.



==

AWARD
An award is entered in behalf of Michael Frank Kremposky against

Virginia Electric and Power Comany providing compensatiocn for total
work incapacity at the weekly rate of $231.00 from May 3 through June
23, 1982 on which date this award is vacated and set aside.

From the limited compensation awarded $500.00 shall be de-
ducted and paid to Richard Trodden for legal services rendered.

The employer shall provide necessary Q?di?a} g?re for as

long as necessary. '
{0

The case is ordered removed from the hearing deaket.



VIRGINTIA : IN THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIOHN

MICHAEL FRANK KREMPOSKY, Claimant

JAN - 6 1983

v. Claim No. 105-55-77 Opinion by MILLER
Commissioner

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC & POWER COMPANY, Employer
SELF=-INSURED ' :

Richard E. Trodden, p.q.
Suite 220

4660 Kenmore Avenue
Alexandria, Virginia 22304
J. Kennerly Davis, Jr., p.d.
1 James River Plaza
Richmond, Virginia 23261

REVIEW before the full Commission at Richmond, Virginia, on
December 3, 1982.

This case comes before the full Commission for a review of
the September 8, 1982 Opinion and Award of compensation.

It is uncontroverted that as a result of a May 3, 1982
accident arising out of and in the course of his employment, the
claimant suffered burns which necessitated his being incapacitated

_from work until June 23, 1982. It is clear that after putting on
rubber gloves, this eighteen year employee of Vepco proceeded to use
steel wool to clean the energized bars inside a "network protector."
Apparently a slinder thread of the wool connected the energized bars
causing an arc explosiqn. Although cleaning energized bars was not
part of claimant's assigned task, he had an at least one other occasion
performed this work. As his foreman stated, "he was trying to do a
good job."

The issue raised by this case is whether a sufficient willful
violation of a safety rule exist to deny compensation under §65.1-38
of the Code. Rule 423 which comprises 8 of the 105 page company safety

manual requires the use of a rubber blanket to cover all energized

|O



conductors or equipment. While the claimant did receive a copy of
the manual and was required to sign that he had read it plus attendance
at periodic safety meetings, no evidence was offered to suggest that
this specific rule had been more directly communicated to the claimant.
While company official stated that a failure to follow the reguired
safety procedure would result in some form of disciplinary action,
two lineman, Michael Washington, with 12 years of service, and Mark
Traves, with 11 years, both testified that co-workers had been observed
violating the rule without being reprimanded. Skepticism concerning
the feasibility of properly performing the job in the manner set forth
in the manual was also voiced. In fact, testimony by Safety Director
Utterback, Sr. revealed that in tests he was unable to place a rubber
blanket completely around the unit as required by the safety guide.
Finally it was unclear whether the use of the prescribed safety pre-
causion would have prevented this accident.

For the violation of a safety rule to bar compensation, the
claimant must hﬁve knowledge of the rule and it must be uniformly

enforced. C. B. Mills v. Vepco, 197 Va. 547, 90 S.E. (2d) 124 (1954).

Failure to properly enforce a safety regulation has the effect of

condoning the action and nullifying the rule. Caniely v. Gordon Paper

Company, Inc., 60 O0.I.C. 74 (1981).
A careful weighing of all the evidence presented in this

matter fails to preponderate in establishing that claimant had direct
knowledge of the rule or, and more importantly, that it was strictly
enforced.

Therefore upon review we concur in the conclusion by the
Deputy Commissioner hearing the evidence finding that upon this record
§65.1-38 does not bar an award of compensation. Interest is applicable
upon the award pursuant to statute. Accordingly, the September 6,

1982 Opinion is thus AFFIRMED.

Deputy Commissioner Wilhoit dissenting: (See attached)

!
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I do not concur with the findings made by the majority
in this case and must, therefore, respectfully dissent for the
following reasons:

The Hearing Commissioner found that the employer had
adopted a safety rule pertaining to the use of rubber protective
equipment when working around all energized conductors for the
protection of the emplovees and that the claimant violated this
rule. With this finding I concur. The Hearing Cormissioner
further found that while the employer intended to enforce the rule
in question, it failed to do so and, as a consequence, awarded
compensation. With this finding I do not concur. Further, the
majority opinion indicates that the claimant was not aware of the
safety rule in question, however, I believe that the evidence
clearly reveals that the claimant was aware of said rule in that
he not only received a copy of the Accident Prevention Manual
containing the rule but immediately after the accident the claimant,
in effect, advised the employer's Safety Director that he had
"messed up" and had not, in fact, followed the proper safety
procedure.

As mentioned above, the claim was awarded by the Hearing
Commissioner basically on the ground that the employer had failed
to enforce the rule in question. In this respect a portion of the
employer's Safety Director's testimony pertaining thereto is as
follows:

"BY MR. DAVIS:

Q Besides publication in this manual that
is issued to Mr. Kremposky and all other
employees, could you describe for us
based on your knowledge as Division
Safety Director how the company other-
wise publishes and publicizes its rules
regarding energized eguipment.

A The company publishes and issues to each
supervisor weekly material for a 15 minpute

03



weekly safety meeting. Each employee
is required to attend three general
safety meetings a year which is con-
ducted jointly by the safety personnel
and by the district personnel in which
the employee works. We continue
through field observations of safety
personnel to work with the employees
and of course discuss safety related
matters with them.

Q What is the company's policy and
established practice with regard to
safety rule violations?

A They are dealt with on individual merits
either in counselling, orally or written,
possibly a reprimand and there could even
be suspension.”

* ® % % *

Q@ Could you describe your involvement and
the procedure used to insure that a re-
sponse is made?

A Yes, on unsafe observations, the safety
supervisors make a copy of that report is--
a book on unsafe and good observation is
completed and sent to the District Manager
which will read and makes suggestions on
it and sends it down to his department head
and to the immediate supervisor for the
appropriate action to be taken on the
observations and when that is completed, it
comes back to my office and I will monitor
those to make sure that we do take appro-
priate action on violations of safety rules.
Q Is an appropriate action taken in every case?
A Yes it is."
The finding made by the Hearing Commissioner and the
Majority that the employer failed to enforce the safety rule in
guestion was based solely on the evidence of two fellow employees
(not supervisory capacity) who testified that they had seen the
safety rule violated on occasions without reprimand from the
employer. If, in fact, the rule in question had been violated one
or more times, there is absolutely no evidence in this record to

show that anyone in a supervisory capacity representing the

\'S



employer was aware of said violation. The case of Peanut City

Iron and Metal Co., Inc. v. Jenkins, 207 Va. 399, 150 S.E. (2d)

120 deals with this very issue. The Virginia Supreme Court of
Appeals found in that case that the employer enforced its safety
xule, that the claimant was aware of said rule and, as a conse-
gquence, compensation was denied. In that case the Court said in

part as follows:

"The most frequent ground for rejecting
violation of rules as a defense, whether
under the safety rule or wilful miscon-
duct defense, is lack of enforcement of
the rule in practice. Habitual disregard
of the rule has been made the basis of
rejecting the defense **¥*,

"However, this disregard of rules is
relevant only if done under circumstances
charging the employer with knowledge and
acquiescence. * * *" See also Schneider,
Workmen's Compensation, Vol.6, 3rd ed.,
§ 1577 (e), p. 333; Bradbury, Workmen's
Compensation, 3rd ed., p. 544; Minor,
Workmen's Compensation Laws, p. 253; 99
C.J.S., Workmen's Compensation, § 245,
p. 869, 58 Am. Jur., Workmen's Compen-
sation, § 203, p. 712.

"In Ragle v. State Compensation Commissioner,
125 W.va. 450, 24 S.E. 2d4. 756, the claimant,
a brakeman on an electric motor in a coal
mine, disobeyed his employer's rule against
riding on the front end of the motor and was
injured. In denying him compensation the
court said:

"The contention that the employer con-
nived at and waived the violation of

its rules is not established. The

mere statement of one witness that the
rules (not the orders of superiors)

were 'not strictly enforced to the
letter'; the fact that another witness
had never known an employee to be dis-
charged for the violation of this parti=-
cular rule; and the failure of the fore-
man to penalize the claimant for his
first offense, are not sufficient to
justify the conclusion that the employer
had abandoned the rules and orders which
it consistently and vigorously insisted
upen." 125 W.Va. at p. 456, 24 S.E. 2d.
at p. 758.

\q



Based upon the evidence, I would find that this
employer had, in effect, a safety rule for the purpose of pro-
tecting its employees; that said rule was known to the claimant;
that the claimant violated said rule and that said wviolation
resulted in the injury in question and the evidence is insuffi-
cient to show that the employer did not strictly enforce the rule.

I would deny the claimant compensation.

1

15



II. THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

A. The TIndustrial Commission erred as a matter of
law by failing to apply the legal principles set forth

in Peanut City Iron & Metal Co. v. Jenkins, 207 Va. 399,

150 s.E. 2d 120 {1966).

1. The Industrial Commission majority erred iﬁ
holding that Vepco failed to enforce consistently and
strictly the safety rule violated in this case.

B. The Industrial Commissicn majority erred in
holding that Vepco failed to establish that the Claimant
had knowledge of the relevant Company safety rule prior

to his accident.

| b



employee's intentional failure or refusal to use a safety appliance
or follow a known safety rule of the employer. Mr. Davis. am I
correct in stating your defense to this case?
MR. DAVIS:

Yes ma'am you are, we do rely on subsection 38.
Specifically, it's our position that this claimant in this
case is not entitled to compensation because the May 3 accident
in question resulted from his intentional actions in violation
of a regional safety rule endoctrined for his protection and
enforced by the company well known to him prior to 3 of May.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

Mr. Trodden, it's on your application, do you want
to call your first witness?

MR. TRODDEN:

No ma'am, I would take the position that under Section 38
the burden falls upon the defendant...testimony, I would reserve
rebuttal.

WESLEY CHILDS, Witness

BY MR. DAVIS:

Q Mr. Childs, would you state for the record your full
name please?

Wesley Wilson Childs.

What is your present position with Vepco?

Cable foreman.

About how long have you been in that position?

R I

About three years.

[}2-:} Wesley Childs, Witness
Statements
17



How long have you been with Vepco altogether?

Sixteen years.

On May 3 was Mr. Michael Kremposky working under your
supervision?

Yes he was.

As of that time, how long had he worked under your
supervision?

About a year and a half I believe.

What kind of work did he do when he was working for
you?

He's a network lineman and for the past eight months
he had been working on network protectors.

Was that the kind of equipment he was working on on
May 3?2 '

Yes it was.

You say For eight months he had been working on network
protectors, hﬁd he been doing other kinds of work or was he
assigned exclusively to work on network protectors?

We had that crew assigned to work on network units,

I'd say at least 95 percent of the time. The only time he
would work on anything else would be...

I'd like to show you a picture from a publication
from the General Electric Company that should be marked
for identification as Company's Exhibit Number 1.

MR. TRODDEN:

In respect to counsel, I would object to the

Ef3{l Wesley Childs, Witness
Statement
| &
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proffering of this to the Commission until proper
foundation has been made.
MR. DAVIS:

Well, this has been simply marked for identification
at this time and Mr. Childs has referred to a specific
piece of equipment called the network protector and
I'm going to ask him a series of questions to describe
yet for us. I know when I started on the case, I
certainly wasn't personally familiar with it and I
think his description of it and its characteristics

- bear on the events of this issue.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

Go ahead.

Mr. Childs, could you tell us very briefly what a network
protector is?

A network protector is used on the transformers to
maintain service and the network protector acts as an
automatic switching device.

Where are they located?

They would be on the low side of a transformer.

Above ground or below ground?

They're used in vaults, submergeable--this would be.a
submergeable unit in this picture.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

Is this the network protector used by Vepco?

That's a similar design of one, we have different

[}4;1 Wesley Childs, Witness
: Statements
19



types; GE, Westinghouse, but it's a basic design of a network
protector.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

Mr. Trodden, I know you're going to object if
it's not the same.

MR. TRODDEN:

That's correct.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

Let me keep your objection under advisement.
It might help for me just to look at this diagram
if the components are going to be the same.

MR. TRODDEN:

Madam Commissioner, may I...the witness to
lay the proper foundation for my objection.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

5 Certainly.

BY MR. TRODDEN:

Q Mr. Childs, this photograph of the network protector,

have you been in the vault where this accident occurred

on May 3?
A ‘ Yes I have.
Q Is this an- exact duplication of the network protector

that was in that vault that day?
A No it is not,

MR. TRODDEN:

I would object to the introduction of the
photograph.

[}5;] 'Wesley Childs, Witness
Statements
=D



DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

It hasn't been introduced at this point, I'm
going to keep your objection under advisement. I
want to see what kind of differences are going to
arise. As to the difference or not of any great
importance, then it might help to explain if
everything occurred...

MR. DAVIS:

Certainly we never did intend to present it
representing that it was a diagram of the network
protector.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

It might be of some assistance in understanding

what he's testifying to.

BY MR. DAVIS:

Q

Mr. Childs, there have been made wvarious_-marks
on here in brown ink one, two and three and I would like
for you just in your own words to describe for us the
network protector that was involved in this accident and
to the extent that this picture represents the‘same kind
of part or the same kinad of relationship, feel free to
refer to it but I would just like for you to describe the
kind of equipment Mr. Kremposky was working on on May 3, just
in your own words in as much detail as you like.
Basically this picture is the same equipment, the hinges

and so forth on the door are different, the features would be .

[}GLik Wesley Childs, Witness
Statements

2.



a bit different on the unit that the accident occurred in
but as far as equipment goes, it would be the same. This
unit, the upper bzsA marked A, B and C is energized from the
network side of the system which is fed from an additional
transformer. The lower bus is fed from the transformer that
this unit would be hanging on the rear of. What we call the
guts of the section you see rolled out marked 1 would be the
bars that the unit is rolled out on. In this position, the
guts, as we refer to it, are de-energized, the upper and
lower bus stays energized.

How many buses or how many contact points that are
energized, upper and lower, are there on the network
protector that Mr. Kremposky was working on?

Tt's a three phase unit, you have three energized
buses on the upper section and three energized buses on

the lower section fed from different sources.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

The three on the top you're referring to as
A, B and C?

Right. The phases are the same on the lower bus and
then the network system you have two circuits. One of this
network unit would be hanging on an additional transformer
and protector identical to this one tied back in through
the top so that either circuit could feed the customer.

This particular drawing that's been supplied for

information and assistance only shows the letters B and
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C at the bottom, is there a third bus behind what you call
the guts?

Right.

About how long is the track marked number one that you .
say the guts are pulled out of, about how long is that track
on the network protector that Mr. Kremposky was working on?

I'd say it's approximately 30 inches which allows the
guts to be pulled clear of the case.

So about how nuch clearance would that give between
the back of the de-energized guts and the energized bus
bars down there at the bottom?

Between the bus and the rolled out unit, you would have
approximately 30 inches.

How much clearance is there between each of the lower
bus bars on the netwﬁrk protector that Mr. Kremposky was
working on?

I'd say around ten inches.

MR. TRODDEN:

I would object to that as speculation
Madam Commissioner, unless he specificglly
measured it.

MR. DAVIS:
Well, he has said he has been in the vault.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

I think he can give me a fair estimate.

When the network protector is first opened and the

{}BQil Wesley Childs, Witness
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guts pulled out, are there any separations or insulating
devices between the three bus bars down below?

Yes, he can see the barriers between phases. There is
a small bar that goes through them--insulated bars that holds
them together and they also attach to the rear of the
dividers that are still on the unit.

The insulated dividers, where are they on this
representative diagram, are they marked in any way?

Right there between phases, the ones where you have
column A, B and C.

Are they the barriers marked number two there?

Yes they are.

Would there be an additional separate or insulated
ba?rier between phase A and phase B if it's behind the
pulled out guts here?

In this picutre, it looks as though the extension
bus that's nofmally in any unit has been removed. You
have the dividers, not the extension bus, you have dividers
between phases and also they extend out at the lower
portion and in fact, you can see the contacts, it looks
as tkeugh they have been removed.

You're saying that some of the insulated...

MR. TRODDEN:

Madam Commissioner, I would object to this

blatant leading of the witness.
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BY DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

Q

To operate this unit, what exactly would you do, do
you open up the front of the...pull out what you deem to
be the guts?

You see the handle on the right side, that's the
operating device to open the unit or take the load off
of it.

When it's open, do :you then pull out that portion
that's marked number three, is that right?

Right, you would open.

Do I understand that pulls out approximately 30 inches?

Right. You have to unbolt the unit before you can
pull it out, it's bolted to the upper and lower.

Where would you unbolt the unit on this?

You see the small dots on the bus marked A, B and
C, they're bolts attahced there and fuses that come down
to the unit that's rolled up. You also have four body
bolts that have to be removed before the unit will roll

out.

BY MR. DAVIS:

Q

“to you?

Mr. Childs, you said that you had talked with
Mr. Kremposky about the accident, could you describe
the events leading up to6 the accident as they're known

MR. TRODDEN:

Madam Commissioner, I...

(}lO—HK Wesley Childs, Witness
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DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

I think he can relate what was told to him
by the claimant but that would be it. Anything--
Any other knowledge outside of what the claimant
had told him would be speculation on his part.

Could you tell us what Mr. Kremposky told you about
the facts leading up to the accident?

He was in the process of cleaning the lower bus and
found foreign matter on it and felt it necessary to try
to clean the face of the bus off where it makes contact.
Wasington was in the process of doing work on the rolled
out portion. He made mention that it was dangerous and
you have to be careful when you do this, the explosion
occurred and the rescue units were called in to pick them
up, that's all he has related as far as leading up to the
accident.

Did he indicate anything to you about...

MR. TRODDEN:

Madam Commissioner, I object to him leading
the witness.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

Cén you recall any other details mentioned-
to you at that time?
He did mention that he had made a mistake.
Did you know or instruct him in advance to clean the

energized bus bars, did you know that he was going to do this?

Ell--l Wesley Childs, Witness
~ ¢ Statements



No I did not.
Did the procedure he used to clean the bus bars, was it
in accordance with company safety procedures?

MR. TRODDEN:

Madam Commissioner, I'm going to object, the
witness not having been present during the period
of time that is claimed...

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

I agree, he is not going to be able to say how
it was done, he can give the company's procedure
of what should have been done to clean those.

MR. DAVIS:

Well, he indicated that Mr. Kremposky had
described to him that he Qas ctleaning the bus
bars and thé activated bus bars.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

Very little else was mentioned by the
claimant, that's one of the problems I'm going
to have. That's why I think he can testify what
the proper procedure was but he gave very little
details of yhat the claimant told him as to what
he did or did not do wrong.

Mr. Childs, could you describe the procedures if
someone were to clean these energized pieces of equipment,
what would the company procedures be to do that?

If the situation were that you had to do them energized, you

{E}2-i1 Wesley Childs, Witness
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would barricade yourself between phases and ground by

using a barrier board or rubber good or something to

isolate you. The dividers that are in this unit act as

a barrier between phases, you would leave them in to protect:
yourself from contact between two phases at the same time
and you would also use rubber blankets to do the same thing.

Are these procedures spelled out anywhere?

They're standard procedure when working on energized
conductors to insulate and isolate.

Could the energized bus bars and the network protector
be cleaned if they were covered up and barricaded in this
fashién?

Yes they could be.

If they were covered up, would that have prevented the
accident that occurred?

It shoulq have.

About how long did Mr. Kremposky work around energized
equipment at the company at one time or the other?

He's been with the company I believe for about 18 years.
Most of that time he's been working around energizers.

MR. TRODDEN:

I'm going to object to this witness's speculation
as to what he has done during that 18 years.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

During the time that you've been supervising

the claimant, what percentage of the time has he
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been working around energizer equipment?
I would cover the approximate year and a half that he's
been under my aupervision.
Mr. Childs, as a supervisor of the company, what is
your regular response when some employee under your
supervision has violated a safety rule of the company?

MR. TRODDEN:

Madam Commissioner,.l would object as to what
hisrregular response would have been if it's a
violation of a safety rule, I don't believe it's
germane. I believe what is germane is the violation
of this alleged safety rule, I believe that is the
issue before this Commission, not any safety rule.
MR. DAVIS:

Well, i-think it is of interest to the
Commission the other routine practice...

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

I'll allow him to answer it but I would like
a follow up question in regard to a specific rule.
In this case I talked to Kremposky about it and I told
him that I thought he should have used a cover, use a rubber
blanket or barrier to protect himself in this case.
What was his response?
He realized that was true.
MR. DAVIS:

I don't have any further questions of Mr. Childs.

[314:1 Wesley Childs, Witness
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BY MR. TRODDEN:

Q You're Mr. Kremposky's foreman?

A I was at that time.

Q You're no longer his foreman?

A No.

Q On May 3, the time of the accident, you were not at
the scene, were you?

A No I was not.

Q In reference to this photograph that you have given a
description of, let's talk about the ways this photograph
is different from the network protector that was in the
vault in Crystal City on the date which he was injured.
When was the last time you saw that network protector?

A I went back and looked at it on several occasions
after the accident during that month.

Q Were you doing work on it at that time?

A We were ﬁust trying to figure out what we could do
to prevent an accident from occurring like that again.

Q You had seen the network protector that he was working
on?

A Right.

Q In what aspects does that network protector differ -
from the network protector that is protrayed in this
photograph?

A The basic design of the cabinet is different, the

hinging of the doorway is different.
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In what way is it different, does it open from right
to left or does it open from left to right?

Well, this unit, of course, opens to the left.

The one that was in the vault in which Mr. Kremposky
was injured, how does that open?

I believe it opens to the left too.

The energized conductor which you had referred to
in this diagram as A, B and C, is that correct?

Right.

They are separated by barriers, are they not?

They are.

Those barriers that separate those energized conductors
are made of fiber board, are they not?

They are.

So that you canﬁot attach a magnetic device to that
fiber board?

No you cannot.

The vault in which Mr. Kremposky was injured on May 3,
do you remember whether that vault had any mud or water in
it on that day?

It did.

The clearance between these conductors, the difference,
that is the space between A, B and C, you say it's approximately
two inches?

Right.

Could it have been three inches?

\ :
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It wouldn't be anymore than three.
It would between and less, is that correct?
Right.

When Mr. Kremposky gave you a statement or talked to you
about the injury, didn't he also tell you that he was cleaning
these energized conductors with steel wool?

He was.

It is not a violation of Vepco's safety ordinances to
use steel wool, is it?

I believe it is but at the time...

Could you tell me which one?

I don't know if it's a written violation but...

I'm asking you is it a violation of a written safety
regulation to use steel wool?

Not that I know of.

Isn't it a matter of fact Mr. Kremposky told you that
he thought the accident occurred because one piece of the
steel wool had been connected inadvertently to one conductor
and evidently had marked when he took the steel wool over
to another, thus creating a thin stran of steel from one
conductor to the other?

He said there was a possibility.

As a matter of fact, isn't that what he was talking

' about when he said he thought he had made a mistake?

I don't believe he was referring to that when he said

he made a mistake.

TB Wesley Childs, Witness
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Just what do you believe he was referring to?

The fact that he hadn't isolated the separate phases
before working on them.

You didn't know that he was goiﬁg to be using steel
wool on this day, gid you?

I know they were using it for cleaning parts but not
on energized bus.

As a matter of fact he was doing this just because he
was a selfless employee without even being ordered to clean
these buses, was he?

He was trying to do a good job.

You talked about he should barricade himself from these
energized conductors, A, B and C, is that correct?

That's true.

A, B and C would stand right in front of him, is that
correct, as he is cleaning them, they would be at what
height in terms of his body?

The lower bus would be on the particular unit he got
hurt on, would be about his belt height or a little lower.
The upper bus would be about eye level.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

How large is this entire network that you're
talking about?
It's approximately four feet across and it's mounted on
a transformer off the floor and it's approximately five to

five and a half feet tall.

~
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Would this door be any help in talking about the size
of the box? -

It would be similar to the upper half of the door.

So as you would be cleaning A, B and C, they would be
at eye height and at about waist height?

Approximately, yes.

Would you describe how you would protect yourself from
B and C at the top and A, B and C at the bottom as you cleaned
A at the top?

Well, if you have the barriers in and hang a rubber
blanket over the two phases that you're not working on, you
would be able to...

How would you hang that rubber blanket over the two
phases that you are not working on?

We use...and the blankets have holes in the outer edges
so you can hang them or attach them by tying; them up or
you can use piﬁs.

Tell us about how you would tie them up, what would you
tie them with? 3

Well, you would use mariine and tie them over the front
of the unit.

When you refer to the marline, what are you referring
to on this photograph, is this marline on this photograph,
is this marline on this photograph?

No, it's string, heavy string.

So you're referring to something that's not on this

photograph?
[-19-) Wesley Childs, Witness
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Right.

So was something in this particular unit that's not
reflecéed in this photograph?

Well, the marline or the rubber blankets are not
there.

Is the marline a stationary piece of equipment to the
network transformer that Mr. Kremposky was working on on
May 3?2

No it isn't.

Where would he get this marline?

We carry it on the trucks that they work off of.

Was there a truck at this job site that day?

There was.

Where about was it parked?

It's on the ground level.

How do you fix this marline so that it covers the
network?

You tie the corners of the blanket, drape it over the
outer portion of the case itself.

How do you affix the marlin to the case?

Well, you could tie it to the liftin; eyes?

Lifting eyes?

Right, yoﬁ see one just to the right of the picture

Wouldn't that also then cover section C?

Right, you're attempting to work on A, right?

-20- ) Wesley Childs, Witness
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DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

I believe the whole idea was to cover B and C

Correct, I'm trying to get where the marline would go,
it would go up in that eye, what else would it hook up to?

You have an eye on the other side, you would have to
adjust your blanket to one side, whichever side you wanted
to work on, you had to adjust the other side.

Would it be basically like an old fashioned drape that
you would have a rope across and you'd have these blankets
hanging down, is that basically what it would be?

Right.

What did you say, you slide the rubber blanket from
one.side to the other?

You would have to readjust it each time you work on
a different phase.

How would you do that readjusting?

You'd take.it a loose and rehang them.

Would it fall down as in a flowing drape?

Right.

If a piece of steel wool had been connected inadvertently
or attached to a corner inadvertently to one bus, that drape
would not have prevented that string of steel wool from
contacting the 6ther, would it, if it had been inadvertent.

It should have prevented it.

Tell me how.

Like I said, you're also using the barrier between the

{;21:] Wesley Childs, Witness
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bus and using the blanket for protection in the front of it.
Q Let's say that this square is the bus and that
Mr. Kremposky is cleaning this bus and that inadvertently
on the corner a piece of steel wool or very slim strand of
that steel wool would become attached to that bus and he
then goes on to the next bus, thus creating a link by that
narrow stand of steel wool. Isn't it quite possible that
the...could have occurred that way?
A With the barrier in place,'you couldn't go from one bus
to the other.
The barrier does not come out into infinity, does it?
A No, it extends approximately six inches beyond the bus
Q So if you have a long amount of strand, as you reach
around that six inches the arc could occur, could it not?
A If he had a straﬁd that long it would.
Q You stated that Mr. Kremposky that he should have covered
this with a blanket, is that correct?
A True.l
You told him that after the accident, didn't you?
A | True.

MR. TRODDEN:

I have no further guestions.

CARLTON_L::UTTERBACK; Witness

BY MR. DAVIS:

Q Mr. Utterback, could you state your full name for the

record please?

Ezz-} Wesley Childs, Witness
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- Carlton Lee Utterback, Sr.

What is your present position with Vepco? |

Divsion Safety Director.

For which division?

Northern division.

Does that division include the City of Alexandria?

Yes it does.

How long have you been in that position?

Since October of 1976.

How long have you been with Vepco altogether?

Since September, 1959.

Since 1959, have you ever worked in a.position of the
company that involved energized equipment?

Yes I have.

What was that position?

I worked in the line department for approximately six
years.

What was your position in the line department?

I was a helper at the time.

In your present position.as, Division Safety Director, I
wonder if you could for the Commissioner and the record just
briefly list your responsibilities?

Responsibility of enforcement of safety rules, compliance
of safety rules and the benefit of the enployee. "’

Does the enforcement of safety rules include any

{52};} Carlton Utterback, Witness
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responsibilities for the investigation of accidents?

Yes it does.

In your capacity as Division Safety Director, did you
have occasion to become personally familiar with this case
involving the May 3 accident of Mr. Kremposky?

Yes I did.

What was your participation in this accident or what
was your involvement in it?

I chaired the investigation committee.

Did you in connection with this investigation ever talk
with Mr. Kremposky about the events on May 3?

I talked to Mr, Kremposky on May 3 at the hospital.

Did he describe to you what happened on that date?

Yes he did.

In addition to yéur conversation with Mr. Kremposky, did
you talk to members of his supervision about the events on
May 3?2

Yes I did.

Did you personally visit the scene of the accident and
look at the network protector?

Yes I did.

What did Mr. Kremposky tell you happened on May 3 that
led up to his accident?

When I walked in to the hospital to visit Mr. Kremposky,
I asked him how he was feeling, how he was doing and he just

told us that he had messed up and the fact that he did not use
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the necessary protective equipment to protect himself from
the fall...

Did he describe what actually he was doing at the time
of the accident?

Yes, he told me he was cleaning the outer portion of
the bus and the secondary side of the transformer.

Did he indicate that he had used any...

MR. TRODDEN:

Madam Commissioner, I would object to this
leading of the witness. 1If :'the witness has
something to say, let him say it but to ask him
did he say this, then did he say that is blatant
and I object to it.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

That is rather leading Mr. Davis, could you
try @o get it a little more generalized?
MR. DAVIS:

I certainly have no problem in that.

Could you just tell us everything that you recall about
what he said about the events on May 3 that led up to the
accident?

Yes, he told us, you know, that we had been telling them
if they continued small accidents, we would get into a 1a£ge
one, that...

MR. TRODDEN:

Madam Cormissioner, I believe the question was

{525:] Carlton Utterback, Witness
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what he told them, not what he told Mr. Kremposky.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

We're interested in what the claimant told
you.

This is what Mr. Kremposky told me. After I asked
Mr. Kremposky how he was feeling, if he was okay, then he
proceeded to tell us what he had been told before if in
safety meetings that if a lot of little accidents occurred,
there would be a large one to occur and it appeared that this
was a large one and then he proceeded to tell us that he was
cleaning the energized bus and the secondary side of the
transformer with the use of steel wool with no protective
equipment being used from protection from face to phase or
phase’ to phase. .

When you say phase to phase, that is not a term that
is not very familiar to me, could you briefly in layman's
term describe Qhat phase to phase means?

On the secondary side of that transformer there is three
bus bars and the phasing A, B and C from left to right in that
particular transformer, so we're talking from one bus bar to
the other one.

When you say secondary side, do you mean upper or lower?

I mean the side of the transformer which he was working.

Is each of the three phases energized?

They are energized. |

Based on your investigation of this accident, the

[}26;3 Carlton Utterback, Witness
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committee that you chaired, what was the conclusion...

MR. TRODDEN:

Madam Commissioner, I would object to that.
That's an ultimate issue to be decided by this
Commission.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

Mr. Davis, I'm not really sure I need that.
That éonclusion reached by the committee when iz
ultimately the conclusion is supposed to be reached
by the Commission. If you're getting at any action
that was taken by the committee, I can accept that
but their conclusions are not going to be binding
either.
MR. DAVIS:

Not as to anything specifically that relates
to Section 38 but the committee made findings as
to the facts that lead to the electrical accident.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

Their conclusion I assume is going to be based
on what other persons have told them. I believe
this gentleman can state whatever he éersonally
observed. He said he went out to the scene and I
think he can state what he personally saw but what
the committee arrived at in a conclusion, I don't
think it's going to be probative for us. 1It's going

to be based on other people's observations to him.

[;27{3 Carlton Utterback, Witness
Statements
qa



I think he can state what he personally observed
and what he personally investigated.

Mr. Utterback, did you go out to the scene and look at
the piece of equipment in question?

Yes I did.

Could you tell us or describe for us what you saw and
any factual determinations that you came to based on your
examination of the scene?

Yes I observed as I indicated the three bus bars in there;
there was a lot of smudging or smoking where there had been a
fire, everything was exactly as it was I was told at the time
of the accident, nothing had been moved or anything.

MR. TRODDEN:

I would object Madam Commissioner, thah: is
again hearsaf.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

It is hearsay but I'll accept it.
Which rule did the committee refer to and concluded
was violated, which company safety rule?

MR. TRODDEN:

Madam Commissioner, what the committee referred
to is not an issue before this Commission.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

Why don't we find out first of all, sir could
you first of all relate to the Commission what safety

rules.
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They are Vepco safety rules.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

Are there written safety rules?

There are written safety rules in an Accident Prevention-

Manual.
Would you indicate to the Commission what safety rules
were involved in this accident?
Rule 423 entitled:"Rubber and Composition Protective
Equipment”, page 60.
MR. DAVIS:
We have the...man here if anybody has any
particular...

MR. TRODDEN:

Madam Commissioner, I would object to this
whole line of questioning. The question is not
what the manual says, the question is under
Section 38 as to what Mr. Kremposky knew.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

I'll accept this simply as an exhibit for what
the company's rules involved.
Mr. Utterback, Rule 423 is part of what publication?

Part of the Accident Prevention Manual issued to the

employees by Vepco.
Is that manual issued to all employees?
Issued to all employees.

Was it issued to Mr. Kremposky?

[:29:3 Carlton Utterback, Witness
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Yes it was.

When you talked to him, did he say anything to you about
the relationship between company safety ruies and the events
on May 3.

Yes, he did comment that there was no protection being
used between the phases in that particular compartment.

Despite the fact that that is in the rules.

It is in the Accident Prevention Manual, yes.

Why were these rules adopted by Vepco?

For the safety and well being of the employee.

Besides publication in this manual that is issued to
Mr. Kremposky and all other employees, could you describe
for-us based on your knowledge as Division Safety Director
how the company otherwise publishes and publicizes its rules
regarding energized equipment.A'Tﬁ: company publishes and
issues to each supervisor weekly material for a 15 minute
weekly safety ﬁeeting. Each employee is required to attend
three general safety meetings a year which is conducted
jointly by the safety personnel and by the district personnel
in which the employee works. We continue through field
observations of safety personnel to work with the employees
and of course diécuss safety related matters with them.

What is the company's policy and established practice
with regard to safety rule violations?

They are dealt with on individual merits either in
counselling, orally or written, possibly a reprimand and

there could even be suspension.
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. Depending on the circumstances?
Depending on the circumstances.
What steps do you take personally toAinsure that this
kind of enforcement is regularly carried out?

MR. TRODDEN:

I object to the relevance of that question.
I don't believe that's a relevant issue as to
whatever steps he may have taken to enforce
this, I think the issue is one as to whether this
particular regulation was ever enfﬁrced and brought
home to Mr. Kremposky.
MR. DAVIS:

Mr. Kremposky's awareness of the rule is
certainly an issue but I think so is the company's
established‘practice.

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER COLVILLE:

I think the company's established practice
in enforcing the rule is relevant and I'll allow
you to briefly go through that.

Could you describe your involvement and the procedure
used to insure that a fesponse is made?

Yes, on unsafe observations, the safety supervisors make
a'copy of that.report is=-a book on 'unsafe ‘and good.-cbservation is
completed and sent to the District Manager which will read
and makes suggestions on it and sends it down to his

department head and to the immediate supervisor for the
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appropriate action to be taken on the observation and when
that is completed, it comes back to my office and I will
monitor those to make sure that we do take appropriate
action on violations of safety rules.
Is an appropriate action taken in every case?
Yes it is.
MR. DAVIS:

I have no additional questions.
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0

» 0O P O P

How long have you been in the position of Safety Director?
Since October, 1976.
When is it that a copy of these rules that you gave
to Mr, Kremposky?
| I have no idea as to the date but each employee signs
a receipt that says that he has received a copy of the

Accident Prevention Manual.

Do you haﬁe such a slip from Mr, Kremposky?
I do not have it here, no.
So you cannot testify as to your own knowledge that
Mr. Kremposky did receive one of these?
I could if I went to his personnel jacket.
I'm asking you today.
Yes, I know for a fact that he has received it.
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